

Home of: Bellevue, Gretna, La Vista, Offutt AFB, Papillion, Springfield www.sarpymuseum.org

Sarpy County Historical Society 2402 Clay Street Bellevue, NE 68005 (402) 292-1880

Director: Ben Justman

Board of Directors:

President Brenda Carlisle

Treasurer Alan Colson

Secretary Linda Iske

Board Members

Becky Cox Paul Hartnett Kay Holst Ben Mathewson David Reyes Tess Sykes Barb Vaughn Cornelia Vremes Wayne Woodard



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE CONTACT: Melissa Nelson Sarpy County Museum 402-292-1880 museum@sarpymuseum.org

SARPY COUNTY MUSEUM HOSTS PROGRAM ON DORIS ROYAL AND THE WIDOW TAX

Join the Sarpy County Museum on Saturday, December 12th at 2:00 p.m. as Dr. Amy Forss presents "Nebraska Farm Wife, Doris Royal's Successful Campaign against the Widow Tax". Forss will discuss the successful campaign of Doris Royal to reform federal inheritance tax laws. Doris Royal started her campaign in 1976 and it was finally concluded in 1982. With the success of this campaign, the government officially acknowledged a woman's "non-working" labor contribution as added value to farm property. This free event will be held at the Sarpy County Museum, located at 2402 Clay St. in Bellevue, NE.

Dr. Amy Forss is a full-time faculty member at Metro Community College and has been teaching there for over 14 years. She is their history subject coordinator, the history online lead faculty and the co-representative of the Social Sciences department. Dr. Forss is also the author of "Black Print with a White Carnation".

About the Sarpy County Museum

The Sarpy County Museum, incorporated in 1953, is committed to protecting, preserving and promoting Sarpy County's rich history. It does this by hosting a variety of free programs, archiving local records and assisting with genealogy research. The museum is generously funded by Sarpy County and continues to rely on donations from members, volunteers and community supporters. The museum is a non-profit 501(c)3 organization. For more information, contact the Sarpy County Museum, 402-292-1880 or museum@sarpycountymuseum.org.